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CHAPTER 159—H.F.No.627

An acl relating to natural resources; authorizing cities to acquire conservation
easements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 84.64, Subdivision I; and 84.65,
Subdivision i.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 84.64, Subdivision 1, is amended to
read:

84.64 CONSERVATION RESTRICTIONS. Subdivision I. A conservation
restriction for a defini te period or in perpetuity may be acquired by:

(a) The commissioner of natural resources, in the name of the state, by gift ,
purchase or exchange, with funds specifically made available for that purpose; ef

(b) A nonprofit charitable corporation whose purposes include conservation of land
or water areas; or

[cj A home rule charter or statutory city.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Section 84.65, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

8465 CONSERVATION RESTRICTIONS; EFFECT OF RECORDING;
RELEASE OF RESTRICTIONS; ENFORCEMENT. Subdivision I No conservation
restriction as defined in section 84.64 held by the commissioner ef natural resources ef a
nonprofit charitable corporation and acquired pursuant to section 84.6j4i subdivision Jj
shall be unenforceable on account of lack of privily of estate or contract or lack of benefit
to particular land. Nonprofit charitable corporaiions or home rule charter or statutory
cities acquiring such conservation restrictions shall fi le a noiice of each such acquisition
with the department of natural resources within 90 days. All restrictions shall be duly
recorded and indexed in the office of the county recorder or the registrar of titles for the
county where the land lies so as to af fec t its title, in the manner of other conveyances of
interests in land, and shall describe the land subject 10 the restrictions by adequate legal
description or by reference to a recorded plat showing its boundaries.

Approved May 22, 1979.

CHAPTER 160—H.F.No.642

An acl relating to commerce; providing attendant services at certain gasoline stations.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
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Section 1. (325.7671 SERVICE FOR HANDICAPPED AT GASOLINE
STATIONS. All gasoline service stations which offer both fu l l service and self-service
gasoline dispensing operations shall provide an attendant to dispense gasoline at the
self-service price into vehicles bearing handicapped plates or a handicapped parking
certificate issued pursuant to section 168.021.

Approved May 22. 1979.

CHAPTER 161— H.F.No.656

An act relating to probate; clarifying certain witness requirements for inheritance by
illegitimates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 525.172.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 525.172, is amended to read:

525.172 ILLEGITIMATE AS HEIR. An illegitimate child shall inherit from his
mother the same as if born in lawful wedlock, and also from the person who in writing
and before a competent attesting witness shall have declared himself to be his father.
provided such wri t ing or an authenticated copy thereof shall be produced in the
proceeding in which it is asserted or from the person who has been determined to be the
father of such child in a paternity proceeding before a court of competent jurisdiction;
but such child shall not inherit from the kindred of the father by right qf.representation.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective for estates of decedents dyjng after
the date of final enactment.

Approved May 22, 1979.

CHAPTER 162—H.F.No.728

An act relating to education; allowing not more than ten days used by kindergarten
teachers for pai-ent-teacher conferences or teachers' workshops to count as part of the required
minimum number of days school is in session; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section
124.19, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 124.19. Subdivision 1, is amended to
read:

124.19 REQUIREMENTS FOR AID GENERALLY. Subdivision 1. Every district
which receives special state aid shall maintain school or provide instruction in other
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